

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

JENNIFER PARRISH *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

GOVERNOR MARK DAYTON, in his official capacity
as the Governor of the State of Minnesota, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees;

AFSCME COUNCIL 5, ANGELA ANDERSON,
SHARON O'BOYLE, and MARILYN GELLER,
Intervenors-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Minnesota
Hon. Michael J. Davis, Chief Judge

**BRIEF OF INTERVENORS-APPELLEES
AFSCME COUNCIL 5, ANGELA ANDERSON,
SHARON O'BOYLE, AND MARILYN GELLER**

GREGG M. CORWIN
1660 South Highway 100
508 East Parkdale Plaza Bldg.
St. Louis Park, MN 55416
(952) 544-7774

JOHN M. WEST
Bredhoff & Kaiser, P.L.L.C.
805 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 842-2600

Counsel for Intervenors-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE MERITS OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS WERE NOT ADDRESSED OR DECIDED BY THE DISTRICT COURT AND ARE NOT BEFORE THIS COURT ON APPEAL	12
II. THE COMPLAINT WAS PROPERLY DISMISSED AS NOT RIPE FOR ADJUDICATION.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 61 (2012).....	13, 26
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	26, 34
<i>AFSCME, Mich. Council 7 v. Michigan Dep't of Health</i> , 260 N.W.2d 115 (Mich. Ct. App. 1977).....	20
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	38
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat'l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	3
<i>Barrett v. Claycomb</i> , 705 F.3d 315 (8th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Bergstrom v. Bergstrom</i> , 623 F.2d 517 (8th Cir. 1980).....	11, 38
<i>Board of County Comm'rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	21, 22
<i>Bob's Home Serv., Inc. v. Warren County</i> , 755 F.2d 625 (8th Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Cafeteria Workers v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961).....	21
<i>Christopher Lake Dev. Co. v. St. Louis County</i> , 35 F.3d 1269 (8th Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>City of Madison Joint Sch. Dist. No. 8 v. Wisconsin Emp't Relations Comm'n</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976).....	17
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Empire Dist. Elec. Co. v. Rupert</i> , 199 F.2d 941 (8th Cir. 1952).....	13
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dep't of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	21
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	21

<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 656 F.3d 692 (7th Cir. 2011), cert. granted (U.S. Oct. 1, 2013) (No. 11-681)	28, 33, 36
<i>Iowa League of Cities v. EPA</i> , 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013).....	26, 34
<i>Kennedy v. Ferguson</i> , 679 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2012)	12, 33, 34
<i>Knight v. Minnesota Cmty. Coll. Faculty Ass’n</i> , 571 F. Supp. 1 (D. Minn. 1982), <i>aff’d</i> , 460 U.S. 1048 (1983).....	17, 18
<i>Management Training Corp.</i> , 317 N.L.R.B. 1355 (1995).....	20
<i>Minn. Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 483 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2007).....	3, 25, 26
<i>Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life v. FEC</i> , 113 F.3d 129 (8th Cir. 1997)	31
<i>Minnesota State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	16, 17
<i>Missouri Roundtable for Life v. Carnahan</i> , 676 F.3d 665 (8th Cir. 2012)	26, 31, 34
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010)	32, 33
<i>Montin v. Estate of Johnson</i> , 636 F.3d 409 (8th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 131 S. Ct. 746 (2011)	22
<i>National Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Department of the Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	11, 35
<i>Nebraska Pub. Power Dist. v. Midamerican Energy Co.</i> , 234 F.3d 1032 (8th Cir. 2000)	1, 25, 34, 36, 37
<i>NLRB v. Hearst Publications, Inc.</i> , 322 U.S. 111 (1944).....	19
<i>NLRB v. Western Temp. Servs., Inc.</i> , 821 F.2d 1258 (7th Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	35, 36, 37
<i>Paraquad, Inc. v. St. Louis Housing Auth.</i> , 259 F.3d 956 (8th Cir. 2001)	27, 29

<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988).....	31
<i>Pennsylvania v. West Virginia</i> , 262 U.S. 553 (1923)	26
<i>Public Water Supply Dist. No. 10 v. City of Peculiar</i> , 345 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2003)	1, 10, 26, 28, 29, 30, 34
<i>Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974).....	38
<i>Smith v. Arkansas State Highway Employees</i> , 441 U.S. 463 (1979).....	16
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998)	1, 10, 26, 34
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....	26, 34
<i>Tully v. Griffin, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 68 (1976).....	17
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	24
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	32

STATUTES, RULES AND CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I	18
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
29 U.S.C. § 159(a)	16
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....	3
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 17b-705a (West 2012).....	7
5 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 315/3 (2005)	7
Md. Code Ann. §§ 5-595-5-595.6 (West 2011).....	7

Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. 15D § 17 (West 2012).....	7
Minn. Stat. §§ 179A.01-.25	6
Minn. Stat. § 179A.03, subd. 19	6
Minn. Stat. § 179A.06, subd. 2	16
Minn. Stat. § 179A.06, subd. 3	24, 28
Minn. Stat. § 179A.12, subd. 3	8
Minn. Stat. § 179A.12, subd. 10	8
Minn. Stat. §§ 179A.50-.53	i, 2
Minn. Stat. § 179A.52, subd. 1	6
Minn. Stat. § 179A.52, subd. 4	7
Minn. Stat. § 179A.52, subd. 5	8, 27
Minn. Stat. § 179A.52, subd. 6	8
Minn. Stat. § 179A.52, subd. 7	8, 15
Minn. Stat. § 179A.52, subd. 8	6
Minn. Stat. § 179A.52, subd. 9(2).....	15
Minn. Stat. § 179A.52, subd. 10	15
N.J. Stat. Ann. 30:5B-22-30:5B-22.4 (West 2010)	7
N.M. Stat. § 50-4-33 (2010).....	7
N.Y. Labor Law Art. 19-c, §§ 695a- 695g (McKinney 2010).....	7
Or. Rev. Stat. § 657A.430 (2009)	7

Wash. Rev. Code § 41.04.810 (2006).....	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 41.56 (2006)	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 41.56.030 (2006).....	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 41.56.113 (2006).....	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 43.01.047 (2006).....	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 74.15 (2006).....	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 74.15.020 (2006).....	7
Wash. Rev. Code §74.15.030 (2006).....	7
S.F. No. 778, § 6	8

MISCELLANEOUS

Ryan J. Lamare, <i>New Research Highlights the Value of Unions to Child Care Providers</i> , American Rights at Work Education Fund (May 23, 2012).....	7
Bloomberg BNA, <i>Daily Labor Report</i> (May 21, 2013)	28
